

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SIDNEY HILLMAN HEALTH CENTER OF ROCHESTER and
TEAMSTERS HEALTH SERVICES AND INSURANCE PLAN LOCAL 404,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, INC. and ABBVIE INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 13 C 5865 (Hon. Sara L. Ellis)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Robert N. Weiner (Counsel of Record)
Jeffrey L. Handwerker
R. Stanton Jones
Sally L. Pei
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 942-5000
F: (202) 942-5999
robert.weiner@apks.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1483

Short Caption: Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Satisfy RICO’s Proximate-Cause Requirement	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Must Bear a Direct Relation to the Allegedly Fraudulent Conduct	6
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Injury Are Too Indirect To Establish Proximate Cause Under RICO.....	7
2. Other Courts of Appeals Have Rejected Similar Claims for Lack of Proximate Cause.....	11
B. Foreseeability and Intent Do Not Create a Direct Relation Between Defendants’ Conduct and Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	14
C. This Court Should Follow the Second, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, Not the First and Third Circuits.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Lax Approach to RICO’s Proximate-Cause Requirement Could Chill Truthful, Beneficial Speech About Medically Accepted Unapproved Uses of FDA-Approved Drugs	20
A. Unapproved Uses of FDA-Approved Medications Are a Legal, Ethical, and Vital Part of Physicians’ Treatment of Patients	20
B. Doctors Should Have Access to the Best Available Information About Unapproved Uses To Inform Their Practice	24
C. Proximate-Cause Limitations on RICO Claims Protect Truthful, Beneficial Speech by Not Encouraging Abusive Litigation	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny General Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2000).....	27
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices and Product Liability Litigation</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>BCS Services Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	10
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21, 26
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 65. F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Mass. 2014).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)	27

<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Johnston</i> , 763 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Flood v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993) (unpublished opinion).....	5
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Sec, Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	10
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg’l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. CIV:A. 13-7167, 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014)	30
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	30
<i>Jennings v. Auto Meter Prods., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 17
<i>Layzer v. Leavitt</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	6, 16
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18, 19

<i>Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro v. Lerner</i> , 31 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	27
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	26
<i>Southeast Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App’x 401 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	26
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	11, 13
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Central Pa. & Reg’l Health & Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App’x 255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-20071-DRH, 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2010).....	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(1)(B)(i).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(4)(C)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6).....	24

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>Abbott Labs to Pay \$1.5 Billion to Resolve Criminal & Civil Investigations of Off-label Promotion of Depakote</i> , Dep’t of Justice (May 7, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/abbott-labs-pay-15- billion-resolve-criminal-civil-investigations-label-promotion- depakote	29
James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998)	20
Paolo G. Casali, Editorial, <i>The Off-Label Use of Drugs in Oncology</i> , 18 Annals Oncology 1923 (2007).....	23
Joseph W. Cranston et al., <i>Report of the Council on Scientific Affairs: Unlabeled Indications of Food and Drug Administration-Approved Drugs</i> , 32 Drug Info. J. 1049 (1998)	22
Dep’t of Defense, TRICARE; Off-Label Uses of Devices; Partial List of Examples of Unproven Drugs, Devices, Medical Treatments, or Procedures, 77 Fed. Reg. 38,177 (June 27, 2012).....	22
FDA, <i>Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices</i> (Jan. 2009), https://goo.gl/niRhwQ	21, 23, 25
<i>Merck to Pay \$80 mln to Settle Some Vioxx Cases</i> , Reuters (Aug. 3, 2009), https://goo.gl/ZU37cS	31
Nat’l Cancer Inst., <i>Off-Label Drug Use in Cancer Treatment</i> (Jan. 1, 20014), https://www.cancer.gov/about- cancer/treatments/drugs/off-label	23

Stuart L. Nightingale, then-FDA Associate Commissioner for Health Affairs, <i>Unlabeled Uses of Approved Drugs</i> , 26 Drug Info. J. 141 (1992).....	24
PhRMA, 2016 PhRMA Annual Membership Survey 5 (2016), http://goo.gl/JmXEpY	2
David C. Radley et al., <i>Off-label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians</i> , 166 Archives Internal Med. 1021 (2006).....	22
Lise T. Spacapan & Jill M. Hutchinson, <i>Prosecutions of Pharmaceutical Companies for Off-Label Marketing</i> , 22 Annals Health L. 407 (2013).....	29
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/T-HEHS-96-212, <i>Prescription Drugs: Implications of Drug Labeling and Off-Label Use</i> (1996).....	22
<i>Warning Letters and Notice of Violation Letters to Pharmaceutical Companies</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., https://goo.gl/bbbxm4	28
